
 

 

 
 
 
 

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL 
 
To:  Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 
 
From:  Grant Yates, City Manager 
 
Prepared By: Nicole McCalmont, Senior Engineering Technician 

 
Date:  January 8, 2019 
 
Subject: First Amendment to Professional Services Agreement between GeoMat 

Testing Laboratories, Inc., and the City of Lake Elsinore for the Third Street 
Storm Drain Stage II Project 

 
Recommendation   

 
Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the first amendment to the Professional 
Services Agreement in the amount of Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($14,400) 
between GeoMat Testing Laboratories, Inc., and the City of Lake Elsinore for the Third Street 
Storm Drain Stage II Project, in final form as approved by City Attorney.  
 
Discussion      
 
Third Street Storm Drain Stage II project was awarded to Weka, Inc., on May 8, 2018, the 
project is currently under construction. The corner of Third and Cambern water service 
relocation had multiple leaks approximately 12’ deep, which had to be excavated and backfilled 
multiple  times.  This also occurred during the water line relocation on Dexter and Third Street.  
Additionally, the contractor was delayed due to Frontier Communications line relocation, which 
incurred extended hours. Therefore, during this time additional geotechnical services were 
needed. An increase of $14,400, is requested to be approved to cover the additional monitoring 
services during this time.   
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
Sufficient budget is contained in the Capital Improvement Program budget. 
 
Exhibits 
 

 A – Amendment No. 1 Agreement 
 B – Proposal 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


